$23 million largely relating to mortality, morbidity, maintenance and expense assumption changes. The increase in our liability due to the
change in legislation discussed above is largely dependent upon transition decisions of our policyholders. The change to the liability due to this
transition may differ from actual results. A 10% reduction in the transition assumption used to determine the charge is estimated to result in a
further increase to policy benefit liabilities of $34 million.

Sensitivity analysis
The following table presents the sensitivity of the level of insurance policyholder liabilities disclosed in this note to reasonably possible changes
in the actuarial assumptions used to calculate them. The percentage change in variable is applied to a range of existing actuarial modelling
assumptions to derive the possible impact on net profit after tax. The disclosure is not intended to explain the impact of a percentage change in
the insurance assets and liabilities disclosed above. The analyses are performed where a single assumption is changed while holding other
assumptions constant, which is unlikely to occur in practice.

Sensitivity
Net income after-tax impact for year ended

(Millions of Canadian dollars, except for percentage amounts)

Change in
variable

October 31
2013

October 31
2012

Increase in market interest rates (1) 1% $ 27 $ 8
Decrease in market interest rates (1) 1 (35) (17)
Increase in equity market values 10 8 17
Decrease in equity market values 10 (2) (17)
Increase in maintenance expenses 5 (30) (31)
Life Insurance

Adverse change in annuitant mortality rates 2 (53) (49)
Adverse change in assurance mortality rates 2 (46) (45)
Adverse change in morbidity rates 5 (191) (198)
Adverse change in lapse 10 (170) (180)

Non-life Insurance
Increase in expected loss ratio 5 (11) (12)

(1) Sensitivities for market interest rates have been calculated by increasing or decreasing 100 basis points at all points on the yield curve, with changes persisting for one year, along with a
corresponding impact of 15 basis points on the ultimate reinvestment rate.

Note 16 Segregated funds

We offer certain individual variable insurance contracts that allow policyholders to invest in segregated funds. The investment returns on these
funds are passed directly to the policyholders. Amounts invested are at the policyholders’ risk, except where the policyholders have selected
options providing maturity and death benefit guarantees. A liability for the guarantees is recorded in Insurance claims and policy benefit